

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:11-cv-01600-ESH
)	
AT&T INC., et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

Defendants AT&T Inc. (“AT&T”), T-Mobile USA, Inc. (“T-Mobile”), and Deutsche Telekom AG (“DT”) (jointly, “Defendants”) move this Court for an order dismissing Plaintiff’s complaint for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). In support of this motion, Defendants submit a supporting memorandum of points and authorities, along with a proposed order.

Date: September 30, 2011

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Mark C. Hansen

Mark C. Hansen, D.C. Bar # 425930
Michael K. Kellogg, D.C. Bar # 372049
Aaron M. Panner, D.C. Bar # 453608
Kellogg, Huber, Hansen, Todd,
Evans & Figel, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 326-7900

Richard L. Rosen, D.C. Bar # 307231
Donna E. Patterson, D.C. Bar # 358701
Arnold & Porter LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1206
(202) 942-5000

Wm. Randolph Smith, D.C. Bar # 356402
Kathryn D. Kirmayer, D.C. Bar # 424699
Crowell & Moring, LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500

Counsel for AT&T Inc.

George S. Cary, D.C. Bar # 285411
Mark W. Nelson, D.C. Bar # 442461
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 974-1500

Richard G. Parker, D.C. Bar # 327544
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for T-Mobile USA, Inc. and
Deutsche Telekom AG*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. AS A COMPETITOR, SPRINT LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE A HORIZONTAL MERGER OF WIRELESS SERVICE PROVIDERS	6
II. SPRINT HAS NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT THE TRANSACTION WILL HARM SPRINT AS A BUYER OF SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT	11
A. Sprint Fails To State a Claim That the Transaction Will Cause Anticompetitive Harm in the Alleged Market for Purchase of “Backhaul” Services and Lacks Standing To Pursue Such a Claim in Any Event	12
B. Sprint’s Claims Related to “Roaming” Do Not Establish Standing Because Sprint Fails To Allege a Relevant Market or That the Proposed Transaction Would Affect Sprint’s Supply of Roaming Services	17
C. Sprint’s Allegations Related to Wireless Devices and Applications Fail Because Sprint Fails To Define a Relevant Market or To Provide a Factual Basis for Anticompetitive Effects	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abby USA Software House, Inc. v. Nuance Communications Inc.,
No. C 08-01035 JSW, 2008 WL 4830740 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2008).....14

Adams v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc., 828 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1987)15

* *Alberta Gas Chems. Ltd. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.*, 826 F.2d 1235
(3d Cir. 1987).....1, 10, 14, 15

Antoine L. Garabet, M.D., Inc. v. Autonomous Techs. Corp., 116 F. Supp. 2d
1159 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....2

* *Associated Gen. Contractors of California v. California State Council of
Carpenters*, 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....2, 16, 17

* *Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.*, 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....1, 9, 10

Ball Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins., Inc., 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986).....9

* *Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....11, 19

Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. v. May Dep’t Stores Co., 881 F. Supp. 860 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)11

Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc., 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)17

* *Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.*, 429 U.S. 477 (1977)1, 7, 8, 9

Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp., 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....20

Campfield v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 532 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2008).....13

* *Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.*, 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....1, 7, 8, 9, 19, 20

Community Publishers, Inc. v. Donrey Corp., 892 F. Supp. 1146
(W.D. Ark. 1995), *aff’d*, 139 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 1998)10

Coors Brewing Co. v. Miller Brewing Co., 889 F. Supp. 1394 (D. Colo. 1995).....11

* *Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.*, 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002).....13, 21

Electronics Communications Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods., Inc.,
129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997).....20

<i>Florida Seed Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	21
<i>Kochert v. Greater Lafayette Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	20
<i>Lucas v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 800 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17
* <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	1, 10
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
* <i>O.K. Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Martin Marietta Techs., Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Pearl Brewing Co. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , Civ. No. SA-93-CA-205, 1993 WL 424236 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 52 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1476 (2011).....	11
<i>Six West Retail Acquisition, Inc. v. Sony Theatre Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 5499, 2000 WL 264295 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2000)	11
<i>Sullivan v. Tagliabue</i> , 25 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Serv. Dist. No. 1 of Tangipahoa Parish</i> , 309 F.3d 836 (5th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. Ralston Purina, Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D. Pa. 1987)	8
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Montell N.V.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1119 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	11
* <i>United States v. SunGard Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993)	21

<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	14, 19
--	--------

<i>Wyandotte Co. v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 191 (1967).....	8
--	---

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Fifteenth Report, <i>Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993</i> , WT Docket No. 10-133, FCC 11-103 (rel. June 27, 2011).....	22
--	----

Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Reexamination of Roaming Obligations of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Providers</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 15817 (2007), <i>modified on recon.</i> , Order on Reconsideration and Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Reexamination of Roaming Obligations of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Providers and Other Providers of Mobile Data Services</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 4181 (2010).....	19
---	----

Second Report and Order, <i>Reexamination of Roaming Obligations of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Providers and Other Providers of Mobile Data Services</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 5411 (2011), <i>appeals pending</i> , <i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , Nos. 11-1135 & 11-1136 (D.C. Cir. filed May 13, 2011).....	19
---	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 9, 15
§ 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18.....	3, 12
§ 16, 15 U.S.C. § 26.....	3, 11
47 U.S.C. § 310(d).....	14
47 C.F.R. pt. 69.....	14
47 C.F.R. § 20.12.....	19

OTHER MATERIALS

Phillip E. Areeda et al., *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2007):

Vol. 2A.....	8, 10, 11, 12, 14
Vol. 2B.....	15
Sinead Carew, <i>Sprint Cries Foul Over Rivals' Mega-Merger</i> , Reuters (Mar. 23, 2011)	9
Roger Cheng, <i>Sprint To Launch Own 4G LTE Network in Early 2012</i> , CNET News (Sept. 27, 2011), available at http://news.cnet.com/8301-1-35_3-20112095-94/sprint-to-launch-own-4g-lte-network-in-early-2012-scoop/	18
Comments of Sprint Nextel Corp., <i>Petition of Rural Cellular Ass'n for Rulemaking Regarding Exclusivity Arrangements Between Commercial Wireless Carriers and Handset Manufacturers</i> , RM-11497, DA 08-2272 (FCC filed Feb. 2, 2009)	20
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Merger Actions for Damages</i> , 35 Hastings L.J. 937 (1984)	15
Joint Opposition of AT&T Inc., Deutsche Telekom AG, and T-Mobile USA, Inc. to Petitions To Deny and Reply to Comments, <i>Applications of AT&T Inc. and Deutsche Telekom AG for Consent To Assign or Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations</i> , WT Docket No. 11-65 (FCC filed June 10, 2011), available at http://fjallfoss.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view?id=7021686831	6
William H. Page, <i>The Scope of Liability for Antitrust Violations</i> , 37 Stan. L. Rev. 1445 (1985).....	7
Sprint Nextel Corp. Petition To Deny, <i>Applications of AT&T Inc. and Deutsche Telekom AG for Consent To Assign or Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations</i> , WT Docket No. 11-65 (FCC filed May 31, 2011), available at http://fjallfoss.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view?id=7021675883	6
